Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 10/06/2022

School Meals
KS2 children - The price of a school meal is £2.78 per day, £13.90 per

week, unless your child 1s in receipt of Free School Meals. Ordering
your child’s lunches and payments are to be made via SchoolGrid.
Please note - children’s meals MUST be paid for in advance, unless
you have set up a direct debit with SchoolGrid.

SchoolGrid - If your child is absent from school due to illness, it is the
parent’s responsibility to cancel their own child’s lunch by 8.50am on
the day, otherwise you may mecur a charge for the meal.

Special Dietary Requirements - Please be advised that if your child has
any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a special
menu for your child directly through Hertfordshire Catering Limited
(HCL). Special menus available include Dairy Free, Vegan, Egg Free &
Vegetarian, Pork Free, Beel Free, Beel & Pork Free and Pescetarian.

To apply, simply go to https:/specialmenu.hcl.co.uk

REMINDER - Due to some of our children having severe nut allergies,
please do not put items in your child’s packed lunch box that contains

nuts, this includes Nutella.

PE Noticeboard

Schools Games Value Award - Each week a class
recetves a certificate for showing the best School Games
Value. This term we are focusing on Respect. This week

it has been awarded to Savannah Class. Well done!

‘Walk to School Travel Award - This week the Walk to

@@ School travel award goes to Year 2. Well done everybody -
<

Let’s continue to be active.

iFATRiERS?
Father’s Day Fayre (during the school day) - This is being held on Friday 17th June 2022. Orders/ DAYE
payment for gifts must be received via Schoolgateway NO LATER than 3pm on Tuesdayl4th June

2022. We cannot accept any late orders.

Warmer weather - Please can we remind parents to ensure that children come into school wearing sun cream

and a hat when the weather 1s hot.

Leave of Absence - Please may we remind parents that leave of absence requests for children, eg medical or holiday etc,

must be emailed through to Attendance@peartreespring.herts.sch.uk, together with evidence of the appointment/event.

Sports Day - We will be holding our sports days on our school field (weather permitting) on:

SHPORTS

Wednesday 22nd June - Years 3,4,5& 6 E;MEZ :
Thursday 7th July - Reception, Years 1 and 2

A flyer with further details will be sent out next week. Please contact the class teacher via the class email account if you are
not sure what team your child 1s in.
Class Pictures | Class Photographs - Children have had class photographs taken this week. If you DID NOT pre-register to

order photographs please visit https://www.baxandmephotography.co.uk to contact them.

‘Wednesday Workshops - We are pleased to say that from Wednesday 22nd June 2022 we will be running these
workshops every Wednesday from 8.45am to 9.00am. These workshops are for parents to come into the classroom to do

an activity with their child. Further details on how to book a session will be emailed to parents next week.

Year 4 Rounders Competition - Well done to the Year 4 children who took part in the competition on Wednesday

afternoon. The children came 2nd overall.

Years 4, 5 & 6 Athletics Festival - Well done to the children who took part on Thursday - some of the children received

medals - well done to everyone.



https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk/
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Mon
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Sun

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Savannah Class
Swimming

Sex & Relationship
Curriculum meeting for
Year 6 parents @ 5.30pm
via Livestorm

Year 5 cycling proficiency

Year 3 visiting Stevenage
Music Centre
(Drumming workshop)
throughout the school day

Hedgehog Class
Assembly @ 9.15am via
Livestorm

Rainforest Class
Swimming

Desert Class
Swimming

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Savannah Class
Swimming

Year 4 Trip to Woburn
Safari Park

Years 5 & 6 Sports Day
@ 9.30am
(weather permitting)

Years 3 & 4 Sports Day
@ 1.30pm
(weather permitting)

Rabbit Class Assembly
@ 9.15am via Livestorm

Rainforest Class
Swimming

Desert Class
Swimming

27

28

29

30

1st July

Savannah Class
Swimming

Year 6 Residential Trip to
PGL (all week)

Nile Class Assembly @
9.15am via Livestorm

Rainforest Class
Swimming

Desert Class
Swimming

July 2022

Mon

Tues

Weds

Thurs

Fri

Sat

Sun

4

7

10

Amazon Class
Assembly @ 9.15am via
Livestorm

Reception Sports Day @
9.30am
(weather permitting)

Years 1 & 2 Sports Day
@ 1.30pm
(weather permitting)

Whole School Attendance (%)

Ist
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
6th
7th
8th

8th

9th

10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th

Amazon
Pyrenees
Rainforest
Rainbowfish
Jellyfish
Caspian
Java
Savannah
Starfish
Thames
Nile
Rockies
Rabbits
Bumblebee
Alps
Squirrel
Ladybird
Coral
Desert
Hedgehog

Butterfly

100%
99.4%
98.8%
98.2%

96.6%
96.1%
96.1%
95.8%
95.49%

95.4%
95.2%
94.3%
93.7%
93.1%
93.09%
92.2%
92.09%
91.1%
89.3%
88.9%
88.19%




% % K % %k Stars of the Week ¥ % % % %
i Squuirrel
Rabbit Thq . Hedgehog
Reuben H cosots
A ST : for being such good fun acting his part in BrOOke-Aubrey M
for being so ent}m;lszz%ﬁl})lout filming for our our class dssexrtl)bll ‘m(& saying his lines for her progression in phonic knowledge.
: rilliantly -
(
Butterfly Bumblebee Ladybird
Rosie W Lloyd T Demi-Mae B
for his brilliant fieldwork skills, taking
for her fantastic labelling of the internal body for recognising a range of money coins and
SEi R e clear photos of tgreofleg(tltéres of our school Tl e
Jellyfish
Jake D Rainbowfish Starfish
Brody S
for using time connectives when fose T ¥ Etha{l Mk o Teslbl for confidently identifyinyg remainders when
sequencing the main event of a story or his lantastic simile work n kinglish dividing
Desert Rainforest Savannah
Alicia N Emma G Max D
for writing a fantastic letter to the fly encourag- for his continued efforts in all his learning,
ing her not to go into the splder% house. o Congglﬁg};‘%ﬁl}gﬁfg}ﬁiﬂgm SRy especially in Spanish this week.
Amazon Nile
Harley R Leila R
ing to
for her wonderful work i our Viking 5
timeline lesson.

for his wonderful enthusiasm in creating differ-
ent circuits for our light box project.

Caspian o
Tamara ] Jessica T
for getting more C(f);lrﬁ(%ffstl(‘)’gﬂl written method for her hard work 1dentifying angles

Pyrenees

Alps
& Lexis S

Imogen P

searching and creatin;
Mayan civilisation!

for an excellently written persuasive letter

for his amazing contributions when re-
a qulz about the

Alfie E

for being a kind and caring friend. and an
enthusiastic, resilient student!

Birthdays

Reception -
'\‘_/"/Yé’é\!r] - Kayden B, Sapphire S,
Antoaneta P, Aleksandra P, Anastasia P
Year 2 - Frank B
Year 3 - Luke M
Year 4 - Aadhya A
Year 5 - Ern B, Daniel W
Year 6 - Katelyn P

TT Rockstar/Monster Phonics Star

Year R - Olivier ‘D, Aiva B, Brooke H
Year 1 - Emily B, Flavius F, Ollie O
Year 2 - Thomas P, Ryker S, Frankie H
Year 3 - Ronnie W, Lily P, Pheonix A
Year 4 - India], Daniel E, Tommy H
Year 5 - Cassie P, Macie E, Tosia S

Year 6 - Ollie Devine-Shaw, Tammy D

Leo B

Well done Alfie!




