

Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 10/06/2022

NOTICES



Father's Day Fayre (during the school day) - This is being held on Friday 17th June 2022. Orders/ payment for gifts must be received via Schoolgateway NO LATER than 3pm on Tuesday14th June 2022. We cannot accept any late orders.



Warmer weather - Please can we remind parents to ensure that children come into school wearing sun cream and a hat when the weather is hot.

Leave of Absence - Please may we remind parents that leave of absence requests for children, eg medical or holiday etc, must be emailed through to Attendance@peartreespring.herts.sch.uk, together with evidence of the appointment/event.

Sports Day - We will be holding our sports days on our school field (weather permitting) on:

Wednesday 22nd June - Years 3, 4, 5 & 6 Thursday 7th July - Reception, Years 1 and 2



A flyer with further details will be sent out next week. Please contact the class teacher via the class email account if you are not sure what team your child is in.



Class Pictures Class Photographs - Children have had class photographs taken this week. If you DID NOT pre-register to order photographs please visit https://www.baxandmephotography.co.uk to contact them.

Wednesday Workshops - We are pleased to say that from Wednesday 22nd June 2022 we will be running these workshops every Wednesday from **8.45am to 9.00am**. These workshops are for parents to come into the classroom to do an activity with their child. Further details on how to book a session will be emailed to parents next week.

Year 4 Rounders Competition - Well done to the Year 4 children who took part in the competition on Wednesday afternoon. The children came 2nd overall.

Years 4, 5 & 6 Athletics Festival - Well done to the children who took part on Thursday - some of the children received medals - well done to everyone.

School Meals

KS2 children - The price of a school meal is £2.78 per day, £13.90 per week, unless your child is in receipt of Free School Meals. Ordering your child's lunches and payments are to be made via SchoolGrid. Please note - children's meals MUST be paid for in advance, unless

you have set up a direct debit with SchoolGrid.

SchoolGrid - If your child is absent from school due to illness, it is the parent's responsibility to cancel their own child's lunch by 8.50am on the day, otherwise you may incur a charge for the meal.

Special Dietary Requirements - Please be advised that if your child has any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a special menu for your child directly through Hertfordshire Catering Limited (HCL). Special menus available include Dairy Free, Vegan, Egg Free & Vegetarian, Pork Free, Beef Free, Beef & Pork Free and Pescetarian. To apply, simply go to https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk

REMINDER - Due to some of our children having severe nut allergies, please do not put items in your child's packed lunch box that contains nuts, this includes Nutella.

PE Noticeboard

Schools Games Value Award - Each week a class receives a certificate for showing the best School Games Value. This term we are focusing on Respect. This week it has been awarded to Savannah Class. Well done!



00

Walk to School Travel Award - This week the Walk to School travel award goes to Year 2. Well done everybody -Let's continue to be active.

June 2022

Mon	Tues	Weds	Thurs	Fri	Sat	Sun
13	14	15	16	17	18	19
Savannah Class Swimming Sex & Relationship Curriculum meeting for Year 6 parents @ 5.30pm via Livestorm Year 5 cycling proficiency		Year 3 visiting Stevenage Music Centre (Drumming workshop) throughout the school day	Assembly @ 9.15am via Livestorm	Desert Class Swimming		
20	21	22	23	24	25	26
Savannah Class	Year 4 Trip to Woburn Safari Park	Years 5 & 6 Sports Day	Rabbit Class Assembly	Desert Class		
Swimming	Salali Palk	@ 9.30am (weather permitting) Years 3 & 4 Sports Day @ 1.30pm (weather permitting)	@ 9.15am via Livestorm Rainforest Class Swimming	Swimming		
27	28	29	30	1st July		
Savannah Class			Nile Class Assembly @	Desert Class	/	
Swimming			9.15am via Livestorm	Swimming		
Year 6 Residential Trip to			Rainforest Class			
PGL (all week)			Swimming			

July 2022

Mon	Tues	Weds	Thurs	Fri	Sat	Sun
4	5	6	7	8	9	10
			Amazon Class Assembly @ 9.15am via Livestorm			
	in.		Reception Sports Day @ 9.30am (weather permitting)			
	- S		Years 1 & 2 Sports Day @ 1.30pm (weather permitting)			



Who	le Sc	hool	Attend	lance ((%)
-----	-------	------	--------	---------	-----

Whole School Attendance (%)						
1st	Amazon	100%				
2nd	Pyrenees	99.4%				
3rd	Rainforest	98.8%				
4th	Rainbowfish	98.2%				
5th	Jellyfish	96.6%				
6th	Caspian	96.1%				
6th	Java	96.1%				
7th	Savannah	95.8%				
8th	Starfish	95.4%				
8th	Thames	95.4%				
9th	Nile	95.2%				
10th	Rockies	94.3%				
11th	Rabbits	93.7%				
12th	Bumblebee	93.1%				
13th	Alps	93.0%				
14th	Squirrel	92.2%				
15th	Ladybird	92.0%				
16th	Coral	91.1%				
17th	Desert	89.3%				
18th	Hedgehog	88.9%				
19th	Butterfly	88.1%				



Rabbit

Reuben H

for being so enthusiastic about filming for our assembly.

Butterfly Rosie W

for her fantastic labelling of the internal body parts in Science.

Jellyfish Take D

for using time connectives when sequencing the main event of a story.

Desert Alicia N

for writing a fantastic letter to the fly encouraging her not to go into the spider's house.

Amazon Harley R

for his wonderful enthusiasm in creating different circuits for our light box project.

Caspian Tamara J

for getting more confident with written method for division

Alps Imogen P

for an excellently written persuasive letter.

Squirrel

Theodore S

for being such good fun acting his part in our class assembly and saying his lines brilliantly

Bumblebee Lloyd T

for his brilliant fieldwork skills, taking clear photos of the features of our school grounds.

Rainbowfish

Ethan M for his fantastic simile work in English.

Rainforest Emma G

for continually pushing herself in every single swimming lesson.

Nile Leila R

for her wonderful work in our Viking timeline lesson.

Coral Jessica T

for her hard work identifying angles

Pvrenees Lexis S

for his amazing contributions when researching and creating a quiz about the Mayan civilisation!



Hedgehog

Brooke-Aubrey M

for her progression in phonic knowledge.

Ladybird Demi-Mae B

for recognising a range of money coins and their values.

Starfish

Brody S

for confidently identifying remainders when dividing

Savannah

Max D

for his continued efforts in all his learning, especially in Spanish this week.

Thames

Millie B

for writing a fantastic, descriptive opening to her own myth.

ava Thomas R

for working incredibly hard to calculate missing angles on a straight line.

Rockies Alfie E

for being a kind and caring friend. and an enthusiastic, resilient student! Well done Alfie!

Birthdays

Reception -

Year 1 - Kayden B, Sapphire S,

Antoaneta P, Aleksandra P, Anastasia P

Year 2 - Frank B

Year 3 - Luke M

Year 4 - Aadhya A

Year 5 - Erin B, Daniel W

Year 6 - Katelyn P



TT Rockstar/Monster Phonics Star

Year R - Olivier D, Aiva B, Brooke H

Year 1 - Emily B, Flavius F, Ollie O

Year 2 - Thomas P, Ryker S, Frankie H

Year 3 - Ronnie W, Lily P, Pheonix A

Year 4 - India J, Daniel E, Tommy H

Year 5 - Cassie P, Macie E, Tosia S

Year 6 - Ollie Devine-Shaw, Tammy D,

Leo B

